Zen Echoes

Subject Index to Zen Echoes Koan Cases
Indexing by Michael P. Garofalo

First Draft, May 11, 2023

Brief Spiritual Stories, Lessons, Koans, Chapters, Essays
https://www.egreenway.com/buddhism/koans.htm

Teacher, Subject, Ideas Case # Case Title

Angulimala ZE 04 Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Answer Without Words ZE 43 Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139

Answers Expected ZE 20 Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Antimonianism ZE 07 Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07
Ascending the Seat ZE 01 World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Ask Other Monks ZE 28 Linji's Host and Guest p. 106 See DSMS N 164, ZE 28, LIN N 132
Attendant Called Beconed ZE 12 National Teacher Calls Out Three Times p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11
Avoid Snakes Confusion ZE 34 Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34
Awakening Enlightened ZE 18 Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Baijiao Huiging ZE 37 Bajiao's Staff p. 126 See BG 44, ZE 37, ENT 71

Baizhang ZE 14 Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14
Baizhang Huaihai ZE 13 Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13 (1720-814 CE)
Baizhang Laughed ZE 14 Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14
Bamboo Reed Boat ZE 09 Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Baochi ZEN 100 Female Zen Master in Zen Echoes Commentaries

Baofu Congzhan ZE 38 Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Being and Nonbeing ZE 36 Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Birth Baby Delivery ZE 04 Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Blows Striking Hitting ZE 35 Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Boat Ferry Cross River ZE 33 Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Boat Fishing ZE 20 Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Boat in Shallow Water ZE 25 Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25

Boat Overturned ZE 35 Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas
Bodhidharma
Bodhidharma
Bodhisattva Not-Clear
Bow then Leave

Bowls Cups Washing
Boy Child Wise

Breaking Precepts Norms
Buddha Sits Within
Builder Stonemason
Burial Cremation Ashes
Cakes Cookies Bread
Calls Out Three Times
Cannot Use Words
Careful Protective

Cast Off Fishing Gear
Cat Killed by Nanquan
Cause and Effect

Chao Chou

Checking Testing
Checking Testing
Checking Testing Monks
Chen Cao

Chen Cao

Childbirth Baby Child
Chopping Slicing Cutting
Chou Chou

Chuanzi Decheng

Circle Drawing

Cleaning Washing
Companion ldeas Things

Concordant Sounds Book

Thursday, May 11, 2023

Case #

ZE 09

ZE 10

ZE 03

ZE 15

ZE 23

ZE 11

ZE 07

ZE 21

ZE 38

ZE 14

ZE 42

ZE 12

ZE 43

ZE 19

ZE 20

ZE 16

ZE 14

ZE N 100

ZE 22

ZE 25

ZE 32

ZE 32

ZE 40

ZE 33

ZE 16

ZE 21

ZE 20

ZE 17

ZE 23

ZE 18

ZE N 100

Case Title

Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Woman Comes Out of Samadhi p.42 See GB 42, ENT 48, ZE 03
Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14
Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07

Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14

Fried Sesame Cakes p. 137 See BOS 78, ZE 42

National Teacher Calls Out Three Times p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11
Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139

Daowu Sings Out Loudly p. 82

Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14

SEE Zhaozhou Congshen (Pinyin) Chao Chou (WadeG)

Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Chuanzi Decheng (820-858) Chan Master China lJiiashan Awakening
Nanquan's Circle p. 78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17

Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42

Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas Case # Case Title

Confucian Texts ZE 40 Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Counseling Needed ZE 10 Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Cross Sea of Life & Death ZE 35 Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Cutting Chopping Arm ZE 10 Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Cutting Slicing Chopping ZE 16 Nanquan Kills the Cat Cutting, Slicing, Chopping, Severing, Killing
Dahui Zonggao ZE 43 Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139

Daily Life ZE 39 Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Daowu ZE 19 Daowu Sings Out Loudly p. 82

Daowu Yuanzhi ZE 19 Daowu Yuanzhi (769-835 CE) Chan Master China

Day After Tomorrow ZE 39 Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Days of the Month ZE 39 Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Deafening Shouts ZE 13 Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Death Burial Ghosts ZE 09 Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Death Dying ZE 34 Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Death of Bodhidharma ZE 09 Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Deshan ZE 30 Deshan's Blows p. 111 See DSMS 31, ZE 30

Deshan's Blows ZE 30 Deshan's Blows p. 111 See DSMS 31, ZE 30

Dharma of Dharma King ZE 01 World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Directions Given ZE 22 Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22

Dirt Clod Earth Grounded ZE 38 Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Do You Have It? ZE 25 Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25

Dog Buddha Natue ZE 24 Dog's Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ENT 46, BOS 18, DSMS N 114
Dongshan ZE 07 Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07
Donkey Feet Buddha Hand ZE 27 True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26

Dragon Gate Fish Exams ZE 15 Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14

Dragon One-Eyed ZE 36 Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Dragons Sleeping Startled ZE 18 Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Dregs Leavings Trash ZE 29 Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29

Duty Distributor Kebin ZE 31 Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

Eating Porridge ZE 23 Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Emptiness ZE 05 Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas
Empty Unspecific Unclear
Empty Void Sky
Entrusted with Dharma
Error Mistake

Ethics Morals Suspended
Every Day is a Good Day
Existence & Nonexistence
Existence- Not Exist
Explain Yourself

Failure Misunderstand
Falling Sky-flowers
Fayan Wenyi

Fayan Wenyi

Female Zen Masters
Female Zen Masters
Ferryman

Fifth Patriarch is Hongren
Fireplace Furnace

Fish Drum Meal Bell
Fishing Ocean

Flower

Food Survival Eating

Fox Spirit

Gate of Non-Duality
Gate of Old Guan

Gates of Mystery

Given & Taken Away

Go Straight Ahead!
Gobblers of Dregs

Gold Buddha Within

Grabbing Holding
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Case #

ZE 11

ZE 05

ZE11

ZE 40

ZE 07

ZE 39

ZE 36

ZE 11

ZE 27

ZE 31

ZE 01

ZE41

ZE 41

ZE N 100

ZE N 100

ZE 33

ZE 11

ZE 21

ZE41

ZE 20

ZE 08

ZE 42

ZE 14

ZE 06

ZE 29

ZE 02

ZE 37

ZE 22

ZE 29

ZE 21

ZE 27

Case Title

Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48

Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07
Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26
Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Fayan Wenyi (885-958) Chan Master China

Fayan's Fish-Drum p. 135 See DSMS N 230, ZE 41

See Also: Women

Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62 Woodcutter
Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Fayan's Fish-Drum p. 135 See DSMS N 230, ZE 41

Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Fried Sesame Cakes p. 137 See BOS 78, ZE 42

Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14
Manjusri Asks Vimalakirti About Nonduality p. 50 See BCR 84, BOS 48
Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29
Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Bajiao's Staff p. 126 See BG 44, ZE 37, ENT 71

Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29

Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas

Grant, Beata

Great Wisdom or Foolish

Guest and Host
Guishan Lanan
Guizong & Magu
Guizong Sits in Circle
Hand Fist Clenched
Have a Good Look
Hearing or Not-Hearing
Hell Avoided

Helping Others
Hermits Testing
Hitting Blows Striking
Hold Up a Flower
Hongren

Honorable Monks Called
Horse Whip

Host and Guest
Householder Buddhist
Huike

[llogical Confusing
[llustrate the Truth
Interference Meddling
Jiashan

Jishan's Awakening

Journey Travel Pilgrimage

Kicking Shoving Out
Killing Child

Kills a Cat

Knife Sword Hidden

Koan Collection Nuns
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Case #

ZE N 100

ZE 01

ZE 28

ZE 36

ZE 17

ZE 17

ZE 25

ZE 34

ZE 41

ZE 07

ZE 04

ZE 25

ZE 30

ZE 08

ZE 11

ZE 32

ZE 02

ZE 28

ZE 18

ZE 10

ZE 37

ZE 08

ZE 35

ZE 20

ZE 20

ZE 04

ZE 29

ZE 33

ZE 16

ZE 36

ZE N 100

Case Title

Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Linji's Host and Guest p. 106 See DSMS N 164, ZE 28, LIN N 132
Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Nanquan's Circle p. 78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17

Nanquan's Circle p. 78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17

Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25
Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Fayan's Fish-Drum p. 135 See DSMS N 230, ZE 41

Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07
Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25
Deshan's Blows p. 111 See DSMS 31, ZE 30

World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Linji's Host and Guest p. 106 See DSMS N 164, ZE 28, LIN N 132
Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Bajiao's Staff p. 126 See BG 44, ZE 37, ENT 71

World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29

Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36

Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas

Koans Female Zen Master

Laughing

Layman Pang

Layman Pang

Let Go or Hold Tight
Let's Go Home

Life and Death

Linji

Linji

Linji

Lips Flapping Speaking
Listening Hearing
Long Wordy Koan
Long Wordy Koan
Look! Look!

Lotus Sutra

Magu Curtseys
Mahakasyapa

Man of No Rank
Manjusri

Mazu

Mealtime Drum Bell
Meaning of Teachings
Miaozong

Michael Garofalo
Mind at Peace Needed
Mind Emerging Void
Mind of Manly Man
Mind Unpolished
Misinformed Misguided

Monk Died Funeral
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Case #

ZE N 100

ZE 36

ZE 18

ZE 18

ZE 25

ZE 17

ZE 35

ZE 26

ZE 27

ZE 28

ZE 13

ZE41

ZE 36

ZE 40

ZE 27

ZE 40

ZE 17

ZE 08

ZE 27

ZE 03

ZE 13

ZE 41

ZE 40

ZE N 100

ZE N 100

ZE 10

ZE 05

ZE 13

ZE 38

ZE 29

ZE 14

Case Title

https://amzn.to/3VRv3z) Book 2017 by Beata Grant
Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Layman Pang or Pang Yun (740-808 CE) Mazu's Student Poet Married
Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25
Nanquan's Circle p. 78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17

Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Linji's Shout p. 102

True Man Without Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26
Linji's Host and Guest p. 106 See DSMS N 164, ZE 28, LIN N 132
Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Fayan's Fish-Drum p. 135 See DSMS N 230, ZE 41

Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26

Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Nanquan's Circle p.78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17
World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26
Woman Comes Out of Samadhi p.42 See GB 42, ENT 48, ZE 03
Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Fayan's Fish-Drum p. 135 See DSMS N 230, ZE 41

Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Female Zen Master in Zen Echoes She Collected and Edited
Subject Index to 1,001 Zen Buddhist Koans

Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48

Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29

Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14

Page 6 of 12



Teacher, Subject, Ideas
Monk Quits Monastery
Monks Wandering Travel
Mother and Child
Motivate Encourage
Mount Wutai Travel
Mouth Covered Be Quiet
Mouth Wants to Speak
Mud Buddha

Myriad Dharmas Attach
Names Personal Unusual
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen)
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen)
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen)
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen)
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen)
Nansen

Nanyang Huizhong
National Teacher
Necessary & Unnecessary
Negation No Not Wu
Nirvana

No Buddha Nature

No Shadow Left Over

No Words Speech Teach
Non-Buddhist Questions
Non-Duality

Non-Verbal Message
Non-Verbal Message
Non-Verbal Message
Non-Verbal Message

Not Mind, Not Buddha
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Case #

ZE 31

ZE 32

ZE 04

ZE 02

ZE 22

ZE 18

ZE 40

ZE 21

ZE 18

ZE 11

ZE 15

ZE 15

ZE 16

ZE 17

ZE N 100

ZE N 100

ZE 12

ZE 12

ZE 12

ZE 24

ZE 07

ZE 24

ZE 07

ZE 06

ZE 02

ZE 06

ZE 08

ZE 26

ZE 30

ZE 43

ZE 15

Case Title

Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Nanquan Puyuan (748-835 CE) Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73

Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14
Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Nanquan's Circle p.78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17
https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Nanquan_Puyuan (749-835)
Nanquan Puyan (Nansen) (749-835) China

National Teacher (676-775) p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11

National Teacher Calls Out Three Times p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11
National Teacher Calls Out Three Times p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11
Dog's Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ENT 46, BOS 18, DSMS N 114
Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07

Dog's Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ENT 46, BOS 18, DSMS N 114
Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07

Manjusri Asks Vimalakirti About Nonduality p. 50 See BCR 84, BOS 48
Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Manijusri Asks Vimalakirti About Nonduality p. 50 See BCR 84, BOS 48
World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Linji's Shout p. 102

Deshan's Blows p. 111 See DSMS 31, ZE 30

Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139

Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas
Nothing Hidden
Nothing to Ask

Nuns Female Monks
Oar Pole Ferry Striking
Old Woman Checked
One Goes One Comes
Optimism

Ordinary Tasks Work Life
Pacify Huike's Mind
Peace of Mind

People at Peace
Phoenix

Pilgrimage Travel
Poems Quoted
Poisoned Views
Polishing the Mind
Positive Thinking
Precepts Ethics Good
Punish Insult Penalize
Punish or Reward
Questioning Teacher
Raising Their Heads
Ranking People

Real Buddha Sits Within
Realization Achieved
Realize the Truth
Reborn as Fox
Recognition Seeing
Reincarnation Rebirth
Return to Source

Samadhi Trance
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Case #

ZE 01

ZE 33

ZE N 100

ZE 33

ZE 22

ZE 11

ZE 39

ZE 23

ZE 10

ZE 04

ZE 07

ZE 29

ZE 09

ZEO1

ZE 34

ZE 38

ZE 39

ZE 04

ZE 31

ZE 30

ZE 42

ZE 32

ZE 27

ZE 21

ZE 02

ZE 05

ZE 14

ZE 32

ZE 14

ZE 05

ZE 03

Case Title

World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Fifth Patriarch is Entrusted with the Dharma p. 62

Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Monk Asks Dongshan about Nirvana p. 52 See ENT 24, ZE 07
Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29
Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Angulimala and the Difficult Journey p. 45

Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

Deshan's Blows p. 111 See DSMS 31, ZE 30

Fried Sesame Cakes p. 137 See BOS 78, ZE 42

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26

Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48

Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14

Chen Cao Checks Out the Monks p. 115

Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14

Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48

Woman Comes Out of Samadhi p.42 See GB 42, ENT 48, ZE 03
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Teacher, Subject, Ideas
Sandals on Head
Sandals Shoes Magical
Seeking Help Instructions
Seeking Instruction
Seeking Instruction
Self-Destructive Acts
Sentient Beings Nature
Sesame Cakes

Shaolin Temple Relics
Shoes Sandals Magical
Shouting Yelling
Shouting Yelling
Shouting Yelling
Silence Not Answering
Simple Tasks Samu
Singing Out Loud
Sitting Within

Snake Turtle-Nosed
Songgu Hexiang Ji
South Mountain

Spark Flash Brilliant
Speak! Speak!

Speak! Speak!

Staff Cane Stick

Staff Cane Whisk

Staff Cane Whisk Thrown
Stake in Empty Sky
Stone Pillar is Pregnant
Striking Hitting Blows
Surangama Sutra

Swallow West River

Thursday, May 11, 2023

Case #

ZE 16

ZE 09

ZE 10

ZE 23

ZE 40

ZE 10

ZE 24

ZE 42

ZE 09

ZE 09

ZE 13

ZE 26

ZE 28

ZE 06

ZE 23

ZE 19

ZE 21

ZE 34

ZE N 100

ZE 34

ZE 01

ZE 20

ZE 27

ZE 37

ZE 19

ZE 34

ZE 02

ZE 19

ZE 35

ZE 05

ZE 18

Case Title

Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Bodhidhama Pacifies Huike's Mind p. 60 See GB 41, ENT 01, ZE 10
Dog's Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ENT 46, BOS 18, DSMS N 114
Fried Sesame Cakes p. 137 See BOS 78, ZE 42

Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Bodhidharma's Sandal p. 57

Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Linji's Shout p. 102 Bellowing Shouting Yelling Singing Laughing
Linji's Host and Guest p. 106 See DSMS N 164, ZE 28, LIN N 132
Manjusri Asks Vimalakirti About Nonduality p. 50 See BCR 84, BOS 48
Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bowl!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Daowu Sings Out Loudly p. 82 Singing, Yelling, Shouting

Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Concordant Sounds Collection Zen Echoes Book

Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34
World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

True Man of No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26

Bajiao's Staff p. 126 See BG 44, ZE 37, ENT 71

Daowu Sings Out Loudly p. 82

Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34
Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
Daowu Sings Out Loudly p. 82

SEE ALSO Slapping Grabbing Blows Striking Hitting Punching Tossing
Mind That Emerges from the Empty Void p. 48

Layman Pang's Awakening p. 80 See DSMS 05, ZE 18, BCR 42
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Sword of Revelation ZE 16 Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Taking & Not Taking ZE 37 Bajiao's Staff p. 126 See BG 44, ZE 37, ENT 71

Teaching Extremes ZE 16 Nanquan Kills the Cat p. 76 See BCR 63, GB 14, DSMS N 181, ZE 16
Tests Two Hermits ZE 25 Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25

That’s It! That's It! ZE 20 Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Things Beings Reality ZE 15 Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14

Three Vehicles ZE 40 Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Tongue Sticking Out ZE 13 Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Tossed into Ocean ZE 20 Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Translate Carry Across ZEN 100  Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
Treasury True Dharma Eye ZE 08 World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Tree Toppled ZE 36 Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
True Man of No Rank ZE 27 True Man Withoutof No Rank p. 104 See BOS 38, LIN N 129, ZE 26
Turning Phrase ZE 14 Baizhang's Fox p. 69 See e GB 2, ENT 34, DSMS N 102, ZE 14
Turtle-Nosed Snake ZE 34 Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Twelve Divisions ZE 40 Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Twenty Blows Xuefeng ZE 35 Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Two Hermits ZE 25 Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25
Understand Grasp ZE 15 Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14
Understanding or Not ZE 31 Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

Ungrateful & Grateful ZE 12 National Teacher Calls Out Three Times p. 65 See GB 17, ENT 31, ZE 11
Unpolished Mind ZE 38 Baofu's Unpolished Mind p. 128

Use or Not Use ZE 13 Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Vimalakirti ZE 06 Manjusri Asks Vimalakirti About Nonduality p. 50 See BCR 84, BOS 48
Wash Your Bowl ZE 23 Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bowl!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
What's On Your Mind? ZE 17 Nanquan's Circle p.78 See BCR 69, DSMS N 282, ZE 17

Where Are You From? ZE 36 Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Where You Came From ZE 33 Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Whisk ZE 43 Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139

Whisk Flywhisk ZE 13 Mazu's Deafening Shouts p. 67 See DSMS 54, ZE 13

Whisk or Not a Whisk? ZE 43 Dahui Holds Up a Bamboo Whisk p. 139
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Who Is It? ZE 33 Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Wisteria Vines on Tree ZE 36 Lanan's Being and Nonbeing p. 123 See BOS 87, ENT 32, ZE 36
Without Mind, No Budha ZE 15 Not Mind, Not Buddha p. 73 See GB 30, 33, ENT 05, ZE 14

Women ZE 22 Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Women ZEN 100  Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters

Women Samadhi ZE 03 Woman Comes Out of Samadhi p.42 See GB 42, ENT 48, ZE 03
Women Zen Masters ZEN 100 Female Zen Masters in Zen Echoes

Wood Burning ZE 21 Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Wordless Path ZE 20 Jiashan's Awakening p. 84

Words Letters Pedantry ZE 40 Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Words vs Wordless ZE 02 Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
World Honored One ZE 01 World-Honored One Ascends the Seat p.37 See BCR 92, DSMS N 141
World Honored One ZE 02 Non-Buddhist Achieves Realization p. 40 See DSMS N 170, ZE 01
World-Honored One ZE 08 World-Honored One Holds Up a Flower p.55 See GB 06, DSMS N 253
Wu No Dog's Nature ZE 24 Dog's Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ZE 24, BOS 18, DSMS N 114
Wushi Lingguan ZE 29 Woushi Lingguan (840 CE) Chan Master Student of Huangbo Xiyun
Xinghua ZE 31 Xinghua Levies a Penalty p.113

Xinghua Cunjiang ZE 31 Xinghua Cunjiang (830-888 CE) Chan Master Linji's Successor
Xuefeng ZE 29 Xuefeng's Gobblers of Dregs p. 108 See BCR 11, ZE 29

Xuefeng ZE 34 Xuefeng's Turtle-Nosed Snake p. 119 See BCR 22, ZE 34

Xuefeng ZE 35 Xuefeng's Twenty Blows p. 121

Xuefeng Yicun ZE 34 Xuefeng Yicun (822-908 CE) Turtle-Nosed Snake

Yanto ZE 33 Yantou the Ferryman p. 117 See DSMS 90, ZE 33

Yunmen ZE 39 Every Day is a Good Day p.130 See DSMS 39, ZE 39

Yunmen ZE 40 Chen Cao Asks about the Teachings p. 132

Yunmen ZE 42 Fried Sesame Cakes p. 137 See BOS 78, ZE 42

ZE = Zen Echoes ZEN 100 Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters

Zen Echoes ZEN 100  https://amzn.to/3VRv3zl Book 2017 by Beata Grant

Zen Echoes ZEN 100  Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters

Zen Masters - Nuns ZEN 100 Zen Echoes Book 2017 by Beata Grant Female Zen Masters
Zhaozhou Congsen ZE 24 Does a Dog Have Buddha Nature? P. 98 See See GB 1, ENT 46, BOS 18
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Zhaozhou Congsen ZE 25 Zhaozhou Tests Two Hermits p. 100 See DSMS N 281, ZE 25
Zhaozhou Congshen ZE 21 Real Buddha Sits Within p. 87 See BCR 96, ZE 21

Zhaozhou Congshen ZE 22 Zhaozhou Checks Out the Old Woman p. 93 See GB 31, ZE 22
Zhaozhou Congshen ZE 23 Zhaozhou's "Go Wash Your Bow!" p. 96 See DSMS 67, GB 07, ZE 22
Zhouzhou Congsen ZE 23 Zhaozhou Congshen (778-879 CE) Japan: Joshu Jushin

Zhouzhou Congsen ZE 23 Zhaozhou Congshen (778-879 CE) Chao-chou Ts'ung-shen
Zhouzhou Congsen ZE 23 https://en.wikipedia.org/wiki/Zhaozhou_Congshen

Zukui ZEN 100 Female Zen Master in Zen Echoes Commentaries
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